#### **Regional Municipality of Niagara**

#### Draft Amendments to 2021 Schedule of Fees and Charges - Business Licensing Section

(proposed to be effective September 1, 2021)

CSD 11-2021 Appendix 7 August 11, 2021

Fee #	Previous Fee #	Fee/Charge Description	Unit of Measure	2020 Fee/Charge (\$)	2021 Base Fee/Charge (\$)	1 H S I	2021 Total Fee/Charge (\$)	I av	Change
-------	-------------------	------------------------	--------------------	----------------------------	---------------------------------	---------	----------------------------------	------	--------

#### **Business Licensing:**

Unless otherwise stated below, refer to the appropriate Business Licensing By-Law for details on required frequency of fee payment (e.g. annual, one-time, etc.)

Fee descriptions that include "renewal" may be prorated under certain criteria as set under the appropriate Business Licensing by-law.

	1	nal include Terlewal Triay de proraled un							
CS-144	CS-50	Adult Entertainment Parlour Owner	each	3,750.00	3,750.00	-	3,750.00	Exempt	None
CS-145	CS-51	Adult Entertainment Parlour Operator	each	1,200.00	1,200.00	-	1,200.00	Exempt	None
CS-146	CS-52	Adult Entertainment Parlour Entertainer	each	250.00	250.00	-	250.00	Exempt	None
CS-147	CS-53	Adult Entertainment Parlour Owner - Non-refundable Administration Fee	each	150.00	375.00	1	375.00	Exempt	None
CS-148	CS-54	Adult Entertainment Parlour Operator - Non-refundable Administration Fee	each	50.00	120.00	-	120.00	Exempt	None
CS-149	CS-55	Adult Entertainment Parlour Entertainer - Non-refundable Administration Fee	each	25.00	25.00	-	25.00	Exempt	None
CS-150	CS-56	Adult Entertainment Parlour Transfer of Owner's Licenses - Arm's length transfer	each	3,750.00	3,750.00	-	3,750.00	Exempt	None
CS-151	CS-57	Adult Entertainment Parlour Transfer of Owner's Licenses - Transfer to an existing Co-owner or non-arm's length transfer	each	1,015.00	1,015.00	-	1,015.00	Exempt	None
N/A	CS-58	Auto Wrecking Yard – Initial Application	each	360.00	370.00	-	370.00	Exempt	Delete
N/A	CS-59	Auto Wrecking Yard – Renewal	each	220.00	220.00	-	220.00	Exempt	Delete

Fee #	Previous Fee #	Fee/Charge Description	Unit of Measure	2020 Fee/Charge (\$)	2021 Base Fee/Charge (\$)	HST (\$)	2021 Total Fee/Charge (\$)	Tax Implication	Change
CS-152	CS-66	Caleche Business License	each	150.00	150.00	1	150.00	Exempt	Updated description
CS-153	N/A	Caleche Coach Operator License (1 month) - Initial Application	each	-	10.00	ı	10.00	Exempt	New fee
CS-154	N/A	Caleche Coach Operator License (6 month) - Initial Application	each	-	30.00	-	30.00	Exempt	New fee
CS-155	CS-60	Caleche Coach Operator License (12 month) - Initial Application	each	60.00	60.00	-	60.00	Exempt	Updated description
CS-156	N/A	Caleche Coach Operator License (1 month) - Renewal	each	-	10.00	-	10.00	Exempt	New fee
CS-157	N/A	Caleche Coach Operator License (6 month) - Renewal	each	-	14.00	-	14.00	Exempt	New fee
CS-158	CS-61	Caleche Coach Operator License (12 month) - Renewal	each	28.00	28.00	-	28.00	Exempt	Updated description
CS-159	N/A	Caleche Carriage Plate and License (1 month) - Initial Application	each	-	100.00	-	100.00	Exempt	New fee
CS-160	N/A	Caleche Carriage Plate and License (6 month) - Initial Application	each	-	180.00	-	180.00	Exempt	New fee
CS-161	CS-62	Caleche Carriage Plate and License (12 month) - Initial Application	each	360.00	360.00	-	360.00	Exempt	Updated description
CS-162	N/A	Caleche Carriage Plate and License (1 month) - Renewal	each	-	50.00	-	50.00	Exempt	New fee
CS-163	N/A	Caleche Carriage Plate and License (6 month) - Renewal	each	-	93.00	-	93.00	Exempt	New fee

Fee #	Previous Fee #	Fee/Charge Description	Unit of Measure	2020 Fee/Charge (\$)	2021 Base Fee/Charge (\$)	HST (\$)	2021 Total Fee/Charge (\$)	Tax Implication	Change
CS-164	CS-63	Caleche Carriage Plate and License (12 month) - Renewal	each	185.00	185.00	-	185.00	Exempt	Updated description
CS-165	N/A	Caleche Carriage Plate and License (1 month) - Extra plate existing business	each	-	50.00	-	50.00	Exempt	New fee
CS-166	N/A	Caleche Carriage Plate and License (6 month) - Extra plate existing business	each	-	93.00	-	93.00	Exempt	New fee
CS-167	N/A	Caleche Carriage Plate and License (12 month) - Extra plate existing business	each	-	185.00	-	185.00	Exempt	New fee
CS-168	N/A	Caleche Horse License (1 month)	each	-	10.00	-	10.00	Exempt	New fee
CS-169	N/A	Caleche Horse License (6 month)	each	-	15.00	-	15.00	Exempt	New fee
CS-170	CS-65	Caleche Horse License (12 month)	each	30.00	30.00	ı	30.00	Exempt	Updated description
CS-171	N/A	Caleche Business License - Transfer	each	-	150.00	-	150.00	Exempt	New fee
CS-172	CS-64	Caleche Carriage Plate and License - Transfer	each	360.00	360.00	-	360.00	Exempt	Updated description
N/A	CS-67	Paratransit Driver – Initial Application	each	60.00	60.00	-	60.00	Exempt	Delete
N/A	CS-68	Paratransit Driver – Renewal	each	40.00	40.00	-	40.00	Exempt	Delete
N/A	CS-69	Paratransit Owner – Initial Application	each	1,300.00	1,300.00	_	1,300.00	Exempt	Delete
N/A	CS-70	Paratransit Owner – Renewal	each	260.00	260.00	-	260.00		Delete
N/A	CS-71	Paratransit Owner – Transfer	each	1,300.00	1,300.00	-	1,300.00	Exempt	Delete
N/A	CS-72	Paratransit Business	each	150.00	150.00	-	150.00	Exempt	Delete

Fee #	Previous Fee #	Fee/Charge Description	Unit of Measure	2020 Fee/Charge (\$)	2021 Base Fee/Charge (\$)	HST (\$)	2021 Total Fee/Charge (\$)	Tax Implication	Change
CS-173	CS-73	Salvage Yard License – Initial Application	each	370.00	370.00	-	370.00	Exempt	Updated description
CS-174	CS-74	Salvage Yard License – Renewal	each	220.00	220.00	-	220.00	Exempt	Updated description
CS-175	N/A	Salvage Yard License – Transfer	each	-	370.00	-	370.00	Exempt	New fee
CS-176	CS-75	Salvage Shop License – Initial Application	each	-	270.00	ı	270.00	Exempt	Updated description
CS-177	CS-76	Salvage Shop License – Renewal	each	-	120.00	-	120.00	Exempt	Updated description
CS-178	N/A	Salvage Shop License – Transfer	each	-	270.00	-	270.00	Exempt	New fee
CS-179	CS-77	Second Hand Goods Dealer License – Initial Application	each	260.00	260.00	-	260.00	Exempt	Updated description
CS-180	CS-78	Second Hand Goods Dealer License – Renewal	each	160.00	160.00	-	160.00	Exempt	Updated description
CS-181	N/A	Second Hand Goods Dealer License – Transfer	each	-	260.00	-	260.00	Exempt	New fee
CS-182	CS-79	Second Hand Shop License – Initial Application	each	300.00	300.00	-	300.00	Exempt	Updated description
CS-183	CS-80	Second Hand Shop License – Renewal	each	185.00	185.00	-	185.00	Exempt	Updated description
CS-184	N/A	Second Hand Shop License – Transfer	each	-	300.00	-	300.00	Exempt	New fee
N/A	CS-81	Shuttle Driver – Initial Application	each	60.00	60.00	-	60.00	Exempt	Delete
N/A	CS-82	Shuttle Driver – Renewal	each	40.00	40.00	-	40.00	Exempt	Delete
N/A	CS-83	Shuttle Owner – Initial Application	each	1,300.00	1,300.00	-	1,300.00	Exempt	Delete
N/A	CS-84	Shuttle Owner – Renewal	each	260.00	260.00	-	260.00	Exempt	Delete
N/A	CS-85	Shuttle Owner – Transfer	each	1,300.00	1,300.00	-	1,300.00	Exempt	Delete

Fee #	Previous Fee #	Fee/Charge Description	Unit of Measure	2020 Fee/Charge (\$)	2021 Base Fee/Charge (\$)	HST (\$)	2021 Total Fee/Charge (\$)	Tax Implication	Change
N/A	CS-86	Shuttle Business	each	150.00	150.00	-	150.00	Exempt	Delete
N/A	CS-87	Sightseeing Driver – Initial Application	each	60.00	60.00	-	60.00	Exempt	Delete
N/A	CS-88	Sightseeing Driver – Renewal	each	40.00	40.00	-	40.00	Exempt	Delete
N/A	CS-89	Sightseeing Owner – Initial Application	each	1,300.00	1,300.00	-	1,300.00	Exempt	Delete
N/A	CS-90	Sightseeing Owner – Renewal	each	260.00	260.00	-	260.00	Exempt	Delete
N/A	CS-91	Sightseeing Owner – Transfer (New Owner)	each	1,300.00	1,300.00	-	1,300.00	Exempt	Delete
N/A	CS-92	Sightseeing Business	each	150.00	150.00	-	150.00	Exempt	Delete
CS-185	CS-93	Spare Vehicle Plate and License – Initial Application	each	625.00	625.00	-	625.00	Exempt	Updated description
CS-186	CS-94	Spare Vehicle Plate and License – Renewal	each	300.00	300.00	-	300.00	Exempt	Updated description
N/A	CS-95	Specialty Driver – Initial Application	each	60.00	60.00	-	60.00	Exempt	Delete
N/A	CS-96	Specialty Driver – Renewal	each	40.00	40.00	-	40.00	Exempt	Delete
N/A	CS-97	Specialty Owner – Initial Application	each	1,300.00	1,300.00	-	1,300.00	Exempt	Delete
N/A	CS-98	Specialty Owner – Renewal	each	260.00	260.00	-	260.00	Exempt	Delete
N/A	CS-99	Specialty Owner – Transfer	each	1,300.00	1,300.00	-	1,300.00	Exempt	Delete
N/A	CS-100	Specialty Business	each	150.00	150.00	-	150.00	Exempt	Delete
CS-187	CS-103	Taxicab Broker License	each	150.00	150.00	-	150.00	Exempt	Updated description
CS-188	N/A	Taxicab Broker License - Transfer	each	-	150.00	-	150.00	Exempt	New fee
CS-189	CS-101	Taxicab Driver License - Initial Application	each	60.00	60.00	-	60.00	Exempt	Updated description
CS-190	CS-102	Taxicab Driver License - Renewal	each	40.00	40.00	-	40.00	Exempt	Updated description

Fee #	Previous Fee #	Fee/Charge Description	Unit of Measure	2020 Fee/Charge (\$)	2021 Base Fee/Charge (\$)	HST (\$)	2021 Total Fee/Charge (\$)	Tax Implication	Change
CS-191	CS-104	Taxicab Vehicle Plate and License - Initial Application	each	1,300.00	1,300.00	-	1,300.00	Exempt	Updated description
CS-192	CS-105	Taxicab Vehicle Plate and License - Renewal	each	260.00	260.00	-	260.00	Exempt	Updated description
CS-193	N/A	Taxicab Vehicle Plate and License - Extra plate existing business	each	ı	260.00	ı	260.00	Exempt	New fee
CS-194	CS-106	Taxicab Vehicle Plate and License - Transfer	each	1,300.00	1,300.00	-	1,300.00	Exempt	Updated description
CS-195	CS-113	Tow Truck Business License	each	150.00	150.00	-	150.00	Exempt	Updated description
CS-196	N/A	Tow Truck Business License - Transfer	each	-	150.00	-	150.00	Exempt	New fee
CS-197	CS-107	Tow Truck Driver License – Initial Application	each	60.00	60.00	-	60.00	Exempt	Updated description
CS-198	CS-108	Tow Truck Driver License – Renewal	each	40.00	40.00	-	40.00	Exempt	Updated description
CS-199	CS-109	Tow Truck Vehicle Plate and License - Initial Application	each	1,300.00	1,300.00	-	1,300.00	Exempt	Updated description
CS-200	CS-110	Tow Truck Vehicle Plate and License - Renewal	each	260.00	260.00	-	260.00	Exempt	Updated description
CS-201	N/A	Tow Truck Vehicle Plate and License - Extra plate existing license	each	-	260.00	-	260.00	Exempt	New fee
CS-202	CS-111	Tow Truck Vehicle Plate and License - Transfer	each	1,300.00	1,300.00	-	1,300.00	Exempt	Updated description
CS-203	CS-112	Tow Truck Yard License	each	100.00	100.00	-	100.00	Exempt	Updated description
CS-204	N/A	Tow Truck Yard License - Transfer	each	-	100.00	-	100.00	Exempt	New fee

Fee #	Previous Fee #	Fee/Charge Description	Unit of Measure	2020 Fee/Charge (\$)	2021 Base Fee/Charge (\$)	HST (\$)	2021 Total Fee/Charge (\$)	Tax Implication	Change
CS-205	N/A	Transportation Network Company Broker License	each	-	150.00	-	150.00	Exempt	New fee
CS-206	CS-114	Transportation Network Company Driver License - Initial Application	each	40.00	60.00	-	60.00	Exempt	Updated description; fee increased from \$40 to \$60
CS-207	N/A	Transportation Network Company Driver License - Renewal	each	-	40.00	ı	40.00	Exempt	New fee
CS-208	N/A	Transportation Network Company Vehicle License	each	-	20.00	-	20.00	Exempt	New fee
N/A	CS-115	Transportation Network Company – Driver application administration fee for second and subsequent short-term licences (less than 12 months)	each	25.00	25.00	-	25.00	Exempt	Delete
CS-209	CS-116	Transportation Network Company Fleet Size - 1 - 24 Vehicles	each	1,020.00	1,020.00	-	1,020.00	Exempt	None
CS-210	CS-117	Transportation Network Company Fleet Size - 25 - 99 Vehicles	each	5,100.00	5,100.00	-	5,100.00	Exempt	None
CS-211	CS-118	Transportation Network Company Fleet Size - 100 - 499 Vehicles	each	10,200.00	10,200.00	-	10,200.00	Exempt	None
CS-212	CS-119	Transportation Network Company Fleet Size - 500 - 999 Vehicles	each	15,300.00	15,300.00	-	15,300.00	Exempt	None
CS-213	CS-120	Transportation Network Company Fleet Size - 1000+ Vehicles	each	50,750.00	50,750.00	-	50,750.00	Exempt	None
CS-214	CS-121	Transportation Network Company Per Trip Charge	trip	0.13	0.13	-	0.13	Exempt	None

Fee #	Previous Fee #	Fee/Charge Description	Unit of Measure	2020 Fee/Charge (\$)	2021 Base Fee/Charge (\$)	HST (\$)	2021 Total Fee/Charge (\$)	Tax Implication	Change
CS-215	N/A	Vehicles for Hire (includes Shuttle, Sightseeing, and Specialty) Business License	each	-	150.00	-	150.00	Exempt	New fee
CS-216	N/A	Vehicles for Hire (includes Shuttle, Sightseeing, and Specialty) Business License - Transfer	each	-	150.00	ı	150.00	Exempt	New fee
CS-217	N/A	Vehicles for Hire (includes Shuttle, Sightseeing, and Specialty) Driver License (1 month) - Initial Application	each	-	10.00	1	10.00	Exempt	New fee
CS-218	N/A	Vehicles for Hire (includes Shuttle, Sightseeing, and Specialty) Driver License (6 month) - Initial Application	each	-	30.00	-	30.00	Exempt	New fee
CS-219	N/A	Vehicles for Hire (includes Shuttle, Sightseeing, and Specialty) Driver License (12 month) - Initial Application	each	-	60.00	-	60.00	Exempt	New fee
CS-220		Vehicles for Hire (includes Shuttle, Sightseeing, and Specialty) Driver License (1 Month) - Renewal	each	-	10.00	-	10.00	Exempt	New fee
CS-221	N/A	Vehicles for Hire (includes Shuttle, Sightseeing, and Specialty) Driver License (6 month) - Renewal	each	-	20.00	-	20.00	Exempt	New fee
CS-222	N/A	Vehicles for Hire (includes Shuttle, Sightseeing, and Specialty) Driver License (12 month) - Renewal	each	-	40.00	1	40.00	Exempt	New fee

Fee #	Previous Fee #	Fee/Charge Description	Unit of Measure	2020 Fee/Charge (\$)	2021 Base Fee/Charge (\$)	HST (\$)	2021 Total Fee/Charge (\$)	Tax Implication	Change
CS-223	N/A	Vehicles for Hire (includes Shuttle, Sightseeing, and Specialty) Vehicle Plate and License (1 month) - Initial Application	each	-	300.00	1	300.00	Exempt	New fee
CS-224	N/A	Vehicles for Hire (includes Shuttle, Sightseeing, and Specialty) Vehicle Plate and License (6 month) - Initial Application	each	-	650.00	ı	650.00	Exempt	New fee
CS-225	N/A	Vehicles for Hire (includes Shuttle, Sightseeing, and Specialty) Vehicle Plate and License (12 month) - Initial Application	each	-	1,300.00	ı	1,300.00	Exempt	New fee
CS-226	N/A	Vehicles for Hire (includes Shuttle, Sightseeing, and Specialty) Vehicle Plate and License (1 month) - Renewal	each	-	50.00	ı	50.00	Exempt	New fee
CS-227	N/A	Vehicles for Hire (includes Shuttle, Sightseeing, and Specialty) Vehicle Plate and License (6 month) - Renewal	each	-	130.00	_	130.00	Exempt	New fee
CS-228	N/A	Vehicles for Hire (includes Shuttle, Sightseeing, and Specialty) Vehicle Plate and License (12 month) - Renewal	each	-	260.00	-	260.00	Exempt	New fee

Fee #	Previous Fee #	Fee/Charge Description	Unit of Measure	2020 Fee/Charge (\$)	2021 Base Fee/Charge (\$)	HST (\$)	2021 Total Fee/Charge (\$)	l lav	Change
CS-229	N/A	Vehicles for Hire (includes Shuttle, Sightseeing, and Specialty) Vehicle Plate and License (1 month) - Extra plate existing business	each	-	50.00	,	50.00	Exempt	New fee
CS-230	N/A	Vehicles for Hire (includes Shuttle, Sightseeing, and Specialty) Vehicle Plate and License (6 month) - Extra plate existing business	each	-	130.00	-	130.00	Exempt	New fee
CS-231	N/A	Vehicles for Hire (includes Shuttle, Sightseeing, and Specialty) Vehicle Plate and License (12 month) - Extra plate existing business	each	-	260.00	1	260.00	Exempt	New fee
CS-232	N/A	Vehicles for Hire (includes Shuttle, Sightseeing, and Specialty) Vehicle Plate and License - Transfer	each	-	1,300.00	-	1,300.00	Exempt	New fee

#### **Draft Amendments to 2021 Schedule of Fees and Charges - Business Licensing Section**

(proposed to be effective September 1, 2021)

Appendix 7 August 11, 2021

Fee #	Previous Fee #	Fee/Charge Description	Unit of Measure	2020 Fee/Charge (\$)	2021 Base Fee/Charge (\$)	HST (\$)	2021 Total Fee/Charge (\$)	lav	Change
Business	s Licensing	g Administrative	-				-		
CS-233	CS-122	NSF Cheque	each	35.00	35.00	•	35.00	Exempt	None
CS-234	CS-123	Late fee	each	50.00	50.00	-	50.00	Exempt	None
CS-235	CS-124	License replacement	each	60.00	60.00	-	60.00	Exempt	None
CS-236	CS-125	Replacement Plate	each	-	10.00	-	10.00	Exempt	None
CS-237	CS-126	Replacement Vehicle	each	100.00	100.00	-	100.00	Exempt	None
CS-238	CS-127	Hearing fee	each	-	75.00	-	75.00	Exempt	None
CS-239	N/A	Vehicle plate – non-use status (relevant renewal rate will apply upon re-activation)	each	-	-	-	-	Exempt	New fee

#### Note - Tax Implication:

- If HST is found to be applicable where originally deemed not applicable, HST will be applied and payable by the user paying the fee or charge.
- Inter- and intra-municipal supplies are tax exempt and billed under the "2021 Base Fee/Charge" column unless they relate to supply of electricity, gas, steam, or telecommunication services made while acting as a public utility.